



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 467/2023**

HARDEV KAUR

.....Plaintiff

Through: Advocate for plaintiff (appearance
not given) (through VC).

versus

JASBIR KAUR TREHAN & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Amrit Kaur Oberoi with Mr.
Aditya Kumar Hire & Ms. Pallavi
Maurya, Advs. for D-1 to 3 (email:
505chamber@gmail.com) (through
VC).

Mr. Shivom Asthana, Advocate for
D-4 to 10, 13 & 14.

None for D-11.

None for D-12 despite service.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)**

O R D E R

08.02.2024

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**CS(OS) 467/2023 & I.A. No. 14729/2023 (by plaintiff u/O
XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 of CPC)**

1. Mr. Shivom Asthana, Adv. submits that he has already moved an application seeking discharge as lawyer for defendant no.11, however, the same is under scrutiny. Let appropriate steps be taken as per law for getting the same placed on record.
2. As per office noting, court notice sent to defendant no.11 has been served.



3. Office noting further shows that summons of the suit and notice of the captioned IA issued to the defendant no.12 received back with report of refusal. The defendant no.12 is deemed to have been served.
4. Office noting also shows that joint written statement and affidavit of admission/denial of documents were filed on behalf of defendants no.1 to 3.
5. Office noting also shows that separate written statements and affidavits of admission/denial of documents were filed on behalf of defendants no.4 to 10, 13 and 14. The same were taken on record in terms of the order dated 4.12.2023 passed while disposing off IA No.24129/2023.
6. The plaintiff may file replication alongwith affidavit of admission/denial of documents qua defendants no.1 to 10, 13 and 14 as per law.
7. Office noting further shows that joint reply to captioned IA was filed on behalf of defendants no.1 to 3.
8. Office noting further shows that separate replies to the captioned IA were filed on behalf of defendants no.4 to 10, 13 and 14.
9. No rejoinder to the replies of defendants no.1 to 10, 13 and 14 has been filed on behalf of plaintiff. Time sought. Let the same be filed within four weeks.
- 10.No written statement, reply to captioned IA and affidavit of admission/denial has been filed on behalf of defendant no.11 and 12.
- 11.Let the pleadings be completed as per law.
- 12.At request, defendants are directed to exchange copies of their written statements with each other within one week from today.



13.Re-notify the present matter for completion of service,
completion of pleadings and further proceedings on **24th**
July, 2024.

DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
FEBRUARY 8, 2024/v
[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)