



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC010880502023

+ **CS(OS) 467/2023**

HARDEV KAUR

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sanyam Khetarpal and Ms.
Tulika Bhatnagar, Advs.

versus

JASBIR KAUR TREHAN & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Ms. Suteekshna Dubey and Ms.
Prashansa Srivastava, Advs. for D-1
to 3

CORAM:

SH. ARUN GOEL (DHJS) JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

%

18.08.2026

I.A. 14729/2023 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC)

1. Reply filed by defendant no. 1 to 10, 13 & 14.

I.A. 11934/2026 (filed by plaintiff under Section 5 of the Limitation Act read with Section 151 of CPC seeking condonation of 329 days delay in filing replication along with affidavit of admission/denial)

2. Learned counsel for defendant submits that they have received the copy of application yesterday only and seeks some time to file reply.

3. Learned counsel for plaintiff submits that he is not pressing the captioned I.A. at this stage as they are in process of filing amendment application under Order VI Rule 17 CPC for amending their plaint.

CS(OS) 467/2023

4. Pleadings already complete qua defendants no. 4 to 10 & 13, 14.

5. Right to file written statement already of defendants no. 11 & 12



closed.

6. Written statement already filed on behalf of defendants no. 1 to 3, but replication thereto is still lying under objection.

7. Put up for completion of pleadings in accordance with law and thereafter for completion of process of filing of Joint Document Schedule in terms of **Rule 7A of Chapter VII of The Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018** physically by plaintiff after getting it signed from defendants, admission / denial of documents and marking of Exhibits in accordance with law on 30.10.2026.

8. Documents, if e-filed be filed physically by parties so as to mark the Exhibits.

ARUN GOEL, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

AUGUST 18, 2026/tp